

18-0396-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

GRINDR, LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS, INC.,
GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
GRINDR LLC AND KL GRINDR HOLDINGS, INC.

DANIEL P. WAXMAN
COURTNEY J. PETERSON
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Grindr
LLC and KL Grindr Holdings, Inc.*
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

Of Counsel:
DANIEL P. WAXMAN
COURTNEY J. PETERSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Grindr App.....	2
Appellant’s Allegations	3
Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 230 TO BE INTERPRETED BROADLY TO ACCOMPLISH ITS PURPOSE	12
POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT APPELLANT’S CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY THE CDA.....	15
A. The District Court Correctly Held that Grindr Is an ICS.....	16
B. The District Court Correctly Held Appellant’s Claims Were Based on Content Provided by Another “Information Content Provider”	18
C. The District Court Correctly Held that Appellant’s Claims Seek to Hold Grindr Liable as the Publisher of Third-Party Content.....	26
POINT III ALL OF THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE INTERPRETED THE CDA TO BAR APPELLANT’S CLAIMS	30

POINT IV APPLICATION OF THE CDA IS APPROPRIATE ON A MOTION TO DISMISS	34
POINT V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY CONSIDER MATTERS OUTSIDE OF THE COMPLAINT OR DECIDE ISSUES OF FACT	35
POINT VI THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANT’S MISREPRESENTATION-RELATED CLAIMS AS INADEQUATELY PLEADED	37
A. The District Court Correctly Held that Appellant Inadequately Pleaded Fraud.....	38
B. The District Court Correctly Held Appellant Inadequately Pleaded Promissory Estoppel.....	42
C. The District Court Correctly Held Appellant Inadequately Pleaded Negligent Misrepresentation	43
D. Appellant Ignores the District Court’s Grounds for Dismissing His Deceptive Practices and False Advertising Claims	45
POINT VII THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THERE WERE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS TO DISMISS APPELLANT’S NEGLIGENT AND INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS	47
POINT VIII THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED LEAVE TO AMEND.....	49
POINT IX ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS EXISTED TO DISMISS ALL OF APPELLANT’S CLAIMS	51
A. Appellant Cannot Assert Products Liability Claims.....	51
1. The App Is Not a “Product” Within the Meaning of the Law.....	51
2. Appellant Has Not Alleged a Flaw or Defect in the App.....	52

3.	Appellant Has Not Alleged a Foreseeable Risk or Duty to Warn.....	53
4.	The Insufficient “But For” Causation Is Fatal to the Failure to Warn Claim	54
B.	Appellant’s N.Y. G.B.L. Claims Are Time-Barred.....	54
C.	Appellant Cannot Hold KL Grindr Liable Based on Its Status as a Member of Grindr	55
D.	The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over KL Grindr	56
E.	Appellant’s Attempt at Group Pleading Does Not Satisfy Rule 8(a).....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	39
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Amatulli by Amatulli v. Delhi Constr. Corp.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 525 (N.Y. 1991)	52
<i>Andres v. LeRoy Adventures, Inc.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep't 1994)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	36
<i>Atkins Nutritionals, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, LLP.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 2003)	44
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 26, 34
<i>Barricade Books, Inc. v. Langberg</i> , No. 95 CIV. 8906 (NRB), 2000 WL 1863764 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2000)	57
<i>Beach v. Citigroup Alt. Invs. LLC</i> , No. 12 CIV. 7717 PKC, 2014 WL 904650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2014).....	56
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co., Inc. v. AOL</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	30, 33
<i>Beyer v. Parents for Megan's Law</i> , No. 13-15544, 2014 WL 3057492 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. May 19, 2014).....	47

Bravman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
984 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993)54

Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.,
700 F. App’x 588 (9th Cir. 2017)29

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com. Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)16, 22, 24, 30

Celebrity Chefs Tour, LLC v. Macy’s, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-2714 (JLS)(KSC), 2014 WL 1660724
(S.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2014).....55

Century Pacific, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
No. 03 Civ. 8258(SAS), 2004 WL 868211
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2004).....44

Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)1

*Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v.
Craiglist, Inc.*,
519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)25, 30

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)16, 29, 31, 35

Cohen v. Senkowski,
290 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2002)32

Copeland ex rel. NBTY, Inc. v. Rudolph,
160 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2005)50

Daniel v. Armslist, LLC,
382 Wis. 2d 241 (Wis. App. Ct. 2018).....31

Doe v. America Online,
783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)33

Doe v. GTE,
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)35

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.,
824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)24, 25, 50

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007),
aff'd, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....24

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)17, 28, 30, 31

F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)21

F.T.C. v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) 12, 15, 21, 26, 31, 32

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)16, 22, 25, 27, 30

Fillmore E. BS Fin. Subsidiary LLC v. Capmark Bank,
552 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2014)55

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.,
68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)55

Franklin v. X Gear 101, LLC,
No. 17-cv- 6452-GBD-GWG, 2018 WL 3528731
(S.D.N.Y. Jul. 23, 2018)17

Fromer v. Yogel,
50 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)43

Gardianos v. Calpine Corp.,
16 A.D.3d 456 (2d Dep't 2005).....43

Gazzola v. Cnty. of Nassau,
No. 16-CV-0909 (ADS), 2016 WL 6068138
(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2006).....50

Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.,
No. 08 CIV. 7734 (RMB), 2009 WL 1704355
(S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009).....27, 31, 34

Green v. Am. Online (AOL),
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)30, 34

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)36

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC
No. 17-CV-932 (VEC), 2017 WL 744605
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017).....53

James v. Meow Media, Inc.,
300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)52

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)..... 14, 15, 17, 23, 24, 28, 31

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.,
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)56

Johnson v. Arden,
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)30

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)21, 23, 30

Kimmell v. Schaefer,
89 N.Y.2d 257 (1996).....44

Kimzey v. Yelp!Inc,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)34

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....35

U.S. ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.,
824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016)50

Lancaster Silo & Block Co. v. N. Propane Gas Co.,
75 A.D.2d 55 (4th Dep’t 1980).....53

Landrine v. Mego Corp.,
95 A.D.2d 759 (1st Dep’t 1983)53

LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC,
10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)44

Lehman v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
783 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1986)41

LoSacco v. City of Middletown,
71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)38

Manchanda v. Google,
No. 16-CV-3350 (JPO), 2016 WL 6806250
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016)31

Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
51 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)54

Martin v. Citibank, N.A.,
762 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985)48

McDonald v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016).....26

Merck Eprova AG v. Brookstone Pharm., LLC,
920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)46

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....33

Murawski v. Pataki,
514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)22, 32

Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)39

Orozco v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
No. 15-CV-8226 (VEC), 2016 WL 5416510
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016).....37

Rakofsky v. Washington Post,
No. 105573/11, 2013 WL 1975654
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013).....47

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)16, 27, 29, 31, 35

Sanders v. Acclaim Entm’t, Inc.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Col. 2002).....52

Santana v. Leith,
117 A.D.3d 711 (2d Dep’t 2014).....49

Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC,
93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015).....16, 22

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Katz,
No. 405062/06, 2007 WL 1814652
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 4, 2007).....54

State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada,
374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)38, 42, 43, 44, 46

State Teachers Retirement Board v. Flour Corp.,
654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)51

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....12

Stutman v. Chem. Bank,
95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000)46

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna,
774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)48

U.S. v. Arline,
660 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2016)38

U.S. v. Gallant,
570 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)34

U.S. v. McKeon,
738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984)5, 36

Underdog Trucking, LLC, Reggie Anders v. Verizon Servs. Corp.,
No. 09 Civ. 8918(DLC), 2010 WL 2900048
(S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010)43

Universal Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....16, 28, 30, 31

Verragio, Ltd. v. Malakan Diamond Co.,
No. 16 Civ. 4634 (CM), 2016 WL 6561384
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2016)56

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)52

WIT Holding Corp. v. Klein,
282 A.D.2d 527 (2d Dep’t 2001).....45

Wolkstein v. Morgenstern,
275 A.D.2d 635 (1st Dep’t 2000)47

Wynn v. AC Rochester,
273 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)38

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 9, 12, 14, 22, 24, 31, 33

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)-(5).....13

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)-(2)12

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....14

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)16

Cal. Corp. Code § 17703.04.....55

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a).....57

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b).....39

N.Y. CPLR § 214(2)54

N.Y. CPLR § 302.....57

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 22,046 (1995) (Statement of Rep. Goodlatte)32
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449 (2002).....33
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (2018).....33
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 1952
